
From: Seshni Govender
To: solas machipa
Subject: RE: Register as Interested and Affected Party
Date: Friday, 02 July 2021 15:02:00
Attachments: EIA PV Plant Steelpoort BID Final.pdf

Hello Solas
 
You have been registered as an interested and affected party for the project with the details provided
in this email, I have attached the Background Information Document with the comment sheet, if you
would like to include your comments but you may email me any comments directly for the duration of
the environmental process.
 
Also, note that the draft scoping report is available for comment, please can you provide any
comments on this project by the 26th July 2021.
 
You can access the document via our website, just scroll down to the end of the page, the link is
below:
https://www.royalhaskoningdhv.com/en/south-africa/projects/environmental-reports.
 
Regards
Seshni

From: solas machipa <machipasolas101@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, 29 June 2021 02:12
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Subject: Register as Interested and Affected Party
 

This message was sent from a public domain email service such as Gmail, Yahoo!, AOL, etc. Please be
cautious.

 
Greetings
 
As a local community member with interest in cattle farming and a small enterprise
owner I would like to register as EAP for the solar project by Samancor.
 
Send me any form if they are available.
 
Regards
Solas Machipa
 
--
Mohlogane Solas Machipa [ Mr]
Box 1050
Steelpoort
1133
061 584 0341
 
"Trust Unto God, He Shall lead the way."

mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:machipasolas101@gmail.com
https://www.royalhaskoningdhv.com/en/south-africa/projects/environmental-reports



ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
AND WATER USE AUTHORISATION PROCESS  
FOR THE 60MWp PHOTOVOLTAIC PLANT ASSOCIATED  
WITH THE TUBATSE FERROCHROME SMELTER, STEELPOORT, 
FETAKGOMO TUBATSE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY


BACKGROUND INFORMATION DOCUMENT
(JUNE 2021)
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WHAT DOES THIS DOCUMENT TELL YOU?


This document aims to inform you as an Interested and Affected Party (I&AP), 
with background information regarding the development of a 60MWp Photovoltaic 
(PV) Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome (TFC) Smelter, Steelpoort, 
Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality.  


The document also provides information regarding the Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) and Water Use Authorisation (WUA) Processes to be undertaken. 
The document advises you on how you can become involved in the project – by 
reviewing information, and making inputs thereon, including raising any possible 
issues and concerns. This sharing of information forms the basis of the Public 
Participation Process (PPP) and offers you the opportunity to become actively 
involved in the project from the outset.


PROPERTY DESCRIPTON 


The project area is located on opposite sides of the R555 and to the south of the 
Steelpoort River, Limpopo Province. The project area falls within the Sekhukhune 
District Municipality and the Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality. Small 
settlements of Pelaneng (located to the north), Stocking, Matholeng and Mohlakwana 
(located to the east) exist within the project area. The town of Steelpoort is located 
to the east of the TFC Smelter.


PROJECT DESCRIPTION 


Five (5) potential sites are being assessed in the Scoping Study for the placement 
of PV infrastructure as shown in the Locality map - Figure 1. 


The details of the sites are provided below:


Site 
Number Size (ha) Farm Details


1 31.7 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00001


2 24.2 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00010 & Ptn 00001


3 13.7 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00000


4 15.6 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00000


5 59.2 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00000 & Ptn 00006







 Figure 1: Locality map


Environmental Impact Assessment for the Establishment of a Solar Based 
Electricity Generation System - 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant at the  


Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort


Legend


Scale 1:15 000







The PV plant will consist of the following infrastructure:


	� Solar PV panels that will be able to deliver up to 60MWp to the Samancor grid;


	� Inverters that convert direct current (DC) generated by the PV modules into 
alternating current (AC) to be exported to the Samancor grid;


	� Transformer/ s that raises the system AC low voltage to medium voltage. The 
transformer converts the voltage of the electricity generated by the PV panels to 
the correct voltage for delivery to the TFC Smelter;


	� Transformer substation; and


	� Instrumentation and Control consisting of hardware and software for remote 
plant monitoring and operation of the facility.


Associated infrastructure includes:


	� Mounting structures for the solar panels in a fixed tilt of rotating tracking 
configuration;


	� Cabling between the structures, to be lain underground where practical;


	� New 33kV overhead powerlines between the various sites and the Tubatse East 
and -West substation buildings;


	� Local substation and transformer yard at each PV site;


	� Containerized switchgear substation at Tubatse East and -West MV substations 
for connecting to the Tubatse substation busbars; 


	� Water provision infrastructure (i.e. pipeline/ s, storage tank/ s, etc.) for PV panel 
cleaning;


	� Battery Energy Storage System (BESS); and


	� Internal access roads (4 - 6m wide roads will be constructed, but existing roads 
will be used as far as possible), fencing (approximately 3m in height), gates and 
access control.







WHAT THE POTENTIAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
PROPOSED PROJECT? 


A number of potential environmental impacts 
associated with the project have been identified. As part 
of the EIA and WUA studies, these potential impacts will be 
assessed through the following specialist studies:


Specialist Study Organisation


Avifauna Royal HaskoningDHV


Agriculture Johann Lanz


Biodiversity Bathusi Environmental Consulting


Heritage & Palaeontology PGS Heritage 


Social Baseline Royal HaskoningDHV


Hydrology GCS Water & Environmental 
Consultants 


Freshwater Scientific Aquatic Services


Climate Change Royal HaskoningDHV


Peer Review – Avifauna Ecological Logistics


Peer Review - Climate Change Themis Environmental


Peer Review - Scoping and 
Environmental Reports W&L Consultants


Peer Review – Social Baseline NLN Consulting


WHY ARE ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES NEEDED? 


In terms of the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations Government 
Notice Regulation (GNR) 324 – 327, published in terms of Section 24(5), and read 
with Section 44, of the National Environmental Management Act (NEMA) (Act No. 
107 of 1998), Samancor Chrome Ltd requires an Environmental Authorisation from 
the Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment (DFFE) for undertaking 
the proposed project as it includes electrical generation and transmission activities 
listed under Listing Notices 1 - 3 of the EIA Regulations 2014 (as amended in 2017).







The following activities of Listing Notice 1, 2 and 3 are triggered: 


Listing 
Notice


Activity 
Number Description and Applicability


1  
(GNR 327)


9


The development of infrastructure exceeding 1,000m in length for the 
bulk transportation of water or stormwater – (i) with an internal diameter 
of 0.36m or more; or (ii) with a peak throughput of 120ℓ/s or more.


Applicable to the water pipelines associated with the construction and 
maintenance activities for the 60MWp PV Plant.


11


The development of facilities or infrastructure for the transmission and 
distribution of electricity outside urban areas or industrial complexes with 
a capacity of more than 33kV but less than 275kV.


Applicable to the new 33kV overhead power lines between the various 
sites and the Tubatse East and -West substation buildings.


12


The development of infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint of 
100m2 or more; where such development occurs – within a watercourse 
or if no development setback exists, within 32m of a watercourse, 
measured from the edge of a watercourse.


To be confirmed by the Freshwater assessment.


19


The infilling or depositing of any material of more than 10m3 into, or the 
dredging, excavation, removal or moving of soil, sand, shells, shell grit, 
pebbles or rock of more than 10m3 from a watercourse.


To be confirmed by the Freshwater assessment.


24


The development of a road - (i) for which an environmental authorisation 
was obtained for the route determination in terms of activity 5 in 
Government Notice 387 of 2006 or activity 18 in Government Notice 545 
of 2010; or (ii) with a reserve wider than 13,5 meters, or where no reserve 
exists where the road is wider than 8 metres.


Applicable to the development of internal access roads associated with 
the 60MWp PV Plant.


28


Residential, mixed, retail, commercial, industrial or institutional 
developments where such land was used for agriculture on or after 01 
April 1998 and where such development will occur outside an urban area, 
where the total land to be developed is bigger than 1ha.


The development of the solar facility will involve the transformation of 
approximately 150ha of agricultural land. The project site is located 
outside an urban area.


56


The widening of a road by more than 6m, or the lengthening of a road by 
more than 1km – 


(i) where the existing reserve is wider than 13.5m; or (ii) where no 
reserve exists, where the existing road is wider than 8m; excluding where 
widening or lengthening occur inside urban areas.


Applicable to the widening of existing access roads.







Listing 
Notice


Activity 
Number Description and Applicability


2  
(GNR 325)


1


The development of facilities or infrastructure for the generation of 
electricity from a renewable resource where the electricity output is 
20MW or more.


The electricity generation capacity of the PV plant will be 60MWp.


4


The development and related operation of facilities or infrastructure, for 
the storage, or storage and handling of a dangerous good, where such 
storage occurs in containers with a combined capacity of more than 
500m3.


The PV plant will have its own BESS with a combined capacity of 
dangerous good exceeding 500m3.


15
The clearance of an area of 20ha or more of indigenous vegetation.


The construction of the proposed PV plant will require the clearance of 
approximately 150ha of indigenous vegetation.


3  
(GNR 324)


4


The development of a road wider than 4m with a reserve less than 
13.5m. In Limpopo – Critical biodiversity areas as identified in systematic 
biodiversity plans adopted by the competent authority or in bioregional 
plans.


Internal access roads (4 – 6m wide roads will be constructed but existing 
roads will be used as far as possible). To be confirmed by the Biodiversity 
assessment.


10


The development and related operation of facilities or infrastructure for 
the storage, or storage and handling of a dangerous good, where such 
storage occurs in containers with a combined capacity of  
30m3 but not exceeding 80m3. In Limpopo.


The use of a BESS (configuration still to be determined). To be confirmed 
by the Biodiversity assessment.


12


The clearance of an area of 300m2 or more of indigenous vegetation 
except where such clearance of indigenous vegetation is required for 
maintenance purposes undertaken in accordance with a maintenance 
management plan.
Development of the 60MWp PV Plant and associated infrastructure. To 
be confirmed by the Biodiversity and Freshwater assessments.


14


The development of infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint 
of 10m2 or more; where such development occurs within a watercourse or 
within 32m of a watercourse, measured from the edge of a watercourse. 
In Limpopo – Critical biodiversity areas as identified in bioregional plans.
Development of the 60MWp PV Plant and associated infrastructure. To 
be confirmed by the Biodiversity assessment.







Since Listing Notice 2 activities of the EIA Regulations 2014 (as amended in 2017) 
are triggered, a S&EIA procedure as contemplated in Regulation 21, 22, 23 and 24 
of the EIA Regulations 2014 (as amended in 2017), must be followed in order to 
obtain environmental authorisation. 


Additionally, as the project involves the crossing of watercourses, a Water 
Use Authorisation application will be submitted to the Department of Human 
Settlements, Water and Sanitation (DHSW&S) as per Sections 21 (a), (c) and 
(i) of the National Water Act (Act No. 36 of 1998) (as amended).


The following water uses in terms of Section 21 of the NWA are being applied for:


	� Section 21 a: Taking water from a water resource (subject to confirmation if 
alternative water sources may be used then this water use will no longer be 
applicable);


	� Section 21 c: Impeding or diverting the flow of water in a watercourse (applicable 
for water crossings and/ or infrastructure within 500m to the regulated wetland 
area); and


	� Section 21 i: Altering the bed, banks, course or characteristics of a watercourse 
(applicable for water crossings and/ or infrastructure within 500m to the regulated 
wetland area).


Samancor has appointed Royal HaskoningDHV to provide independent 
Environmental Assessment Practitioner (EAP) services for the proposed project. 
As part of these environmental studies, all I&APs will be actively involved through 
a public participation process. An Independent Power Producer (IPP) will be 
appointed that will design, build, operate and maintain the PV plant.


PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS (PPP)


It is important that relevant I&APs are identified and involved in the PPP from the 
outset of the project. To ensure effective public participation, the process includes 
the following key steps:


Create 
awareness & 
notification – 
advert, BID, site 
notices


Register I&APs 
& stakeholders 
on the database 
(ongoing)


Consultation 
with & transfer 
of information 
to I&APs & 
stakeholders


Invite I&AP 
to review & 
comment on 
the consultation 
Scoping and 
EIA Reports 
(30 day 
comment 
period) & 
WUA (60 day 
comment 
period)


Record all 
comments, 
issues & 
concerns raised 
by I&APs within 
an Issues Trail, 
which will form 
an integral part 
of the EIA study


St
ep


 1


St
ep


 2


St
ep


 3


St
ep


 4
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HOW CAN YOU GET 
INVOLVED? 


If you consider yourself an I&AP for this 
proposed project, we urge you to become 
involved.


	� By responding (by phone or e-mail) to our invitation for 
your involvement in the process;


	� By completing the attached comment form and mailing it to 
Seshni Govender at Royal HaskoningDHV;


	� In writing, contacting the EAP if you have a query, comment or require 
further project information; and


	� By reviewing and commenting on the consultation Scoping and Environmental 
Impact Reports within the allowed 30-day review period and the WUA Application 
within the allowed 60-day review period.


Your input into this process forms a key part of the environmental study and 
we would like to hear from you to obtain your views on the proposed project.


By completing and submitting the accompanying response form, you automatically 
register yourself as an I&AP for this project, and ensure that your comments, 
concerns and/ or queries raised regarding the project will be noted.


COMMENTS AND QUERIES ON THE PROJECT  
CAN BE DIRECTED TO:


Seshni Govender


Royal HaskoningDHV
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052
Tel: 087 352 1592
Email: Seshni.govender@rhdhv.com







YOUR COMMENTS & QUERIES ARE WELCOME


Please complete this comment form in full before 25 June 2021 and return to:


Seshni Govender


Royal HaskoningDHV
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052
Tel: 087 352 1592
Email: Seshni.govender@rhdhv.com







ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND WATER USE 
AUTHORISATION PROCESS FOR THE 60MWp PHOTOVOLTAIC PLANT 


ASSOCIATED WITH THE TUBATSE FERROCHROME SMELTER, 
STEELPOORT, FETAKGOMO TUBATSE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY


(JUNE 2021)


DFFE REF: TBC                               DHSW&S REF: TBC


Title (Prof/Mr/Mrs) First name


Surname


Capacity (e.g. Secretary / Director)


Organisation


Postal address Postal code


Tel No.	 (	  ) Cell No.


Fax No.	 (	  ) Email


What comments / concerns would you like to raise regarding this proposed project? 
(Please use additional pages, if required)


PLEASE REGISTER THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) ON THE PROJECT DATABASE:


Title (Prof/Mr/Mrs) First name


Surname


Capacity (e.g. Secretary / Director)


Organisation


Postal address Postal code


Tel No.	 (	  ) Cell No.


Fax No.	 (	  ) Email


Signature


If you prefer not to receive any further information regarding this proposed project, and, would prefer to be 
removed from the project database, please tick the box below and return the form to the public participation 
consultants (contact details as provided above).
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From: Seshni Govender
To: Bapedi Smart Electrical
Subject: RE: Registration for the Tubatse solar project as Interested and Affected Party
Date: Friday, 02 July 2021 14:52:00
Attachments: EIA PV Plant Steelpoort BID Final.pdf

Hi Peter
 
Please find attached a Background Information Document, there is a form on the second to last
page where you can include your details, I have registered this email address in the database.
 
Also, note that the draft scoping report is available for comment, please can you provide any

comments on this report by the 26th July 2021.
 
You can access the document via our website, just scroll down to the end of the page, the link is
below:
https://www.royalhaskoningdhv.com/en/south-africa/projects/environmental-reports.
 
Regards
Seshni

From: Bapedi Smart Electrical <bapedismartelectrical@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, 29 June 2021 16:02
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Subject: Registration for the Tubatse solar project as Interested and Affected Party
 

This message was sent from a public domain email service such as Gmail, Yahoo!, AOL, etc. Please be
cautious.

 
Greeting 
 
Herein find a request to register as interested and affected party for the Tubatse chrome
photovoltaic power project. 
 
Please send me the forms to fill so that I can attend. 
 
Regards 
Peter 

mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:bapedismartelectrical@gmail.com
https://www.royalhaskoningdhv.com/en/south-africa/projects/environmental-reports
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WITH THE TUBATSE FERROCHROME SMELTER, STEELPOORT, 
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(JUNE 2021)
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WHAT DOES THIS DOCUMENT TELL YOU?


This document aims to inform you as an Interested and Affected Party (I&AP), 
with background information regarding the development of a 60MWp Photovoltaic 
(PV) Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome (TFC) Smelter, Steelpoort, 
Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality.  


The document also provides information regarding the Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) and Water Use Authorisation (WUA) Processes to be undertaken. 
The document advises you on how you can become involved in the project – by 
reviewing information, and making inputs thereon, including raising any possible 
issues and concerns. This sharing of information forms the basis of the Public 
Participation Process (PPP) and offers you the opportunity to become actively 
involved in the project from the outset.


PROPERTY DESCRIPTON 


The project area is located on opposite sides of the R555 and to the south of the 
Steelpoort River, Limpopo Province. The project area falls within the Sekhukhune 
District Municipality and the Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality. Small 
settlements of Pelaneng (located to the north), Stocking, Matholeng and Mohlakwana 
(located to the east) exist within the project area. The town of Steelpoort is located 
to the east of the TFC Smelter.


PROJECT DESCRIPTION 


Five (5) potential sites are being assessed in the Scoping Study for the placement 
of PV infrastructure as shown in the Locality map - Figure 1. 


The details of the sites are provided below:


Site 
Number Size (ha) Farm Details


1 31.7 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00001


2 24.2 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00010 & Ptn 00001


3 13.7 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00000


4 15.6 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00000


5 59.2 Goudmyn 337 Ptn 00000 & Ptn 00006







 Figure 1: Locality map


Environmental Impact Assessment for the Establishment of a Solar Based 
Electricity Generation System - 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant at the  


Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort


Legend


Scale 1:15 000







The PV plant will consist of the following infrastructure:


	� Solar PV panels that will be able to deliver up to 60MWp to the Samancor grid;


	� Inverters that convert direct current (DC) generated by the PV modules into 
alternating current (AC) to be exported to the Samancor grid;


	� Transformer/ s that raises the system AC low voltage to medium voltage. The 
transformer converts the voltage of the electricity generated by the PV panels to 
the correct voltage for delivery to the TFC Smelter;


	� Transformer substation; and


	� Instrumentation and Control consisting of hardware and software for remote 
plant monitoring and operation of the facility.


Associated infrastructure includes:


	� Mounting structures for the solar panels in a fixed tilt of rotating tracking 
configuration;


	� Cabling between the structures, to be lain underground where practical;


	� New 33kV overhead powerlines between the various sites and the Tubatse East 
and -West substation buildings;


	� Local substation and transformer yard at each PV site;


	� Containerized switchgear substation at Tubatse East and -West MV substations 
for connecting to the Tubatse substation busbars; 


	� Water provision infrastructure (i.e. pipeline/ s, storage tank/ s, etc.) for PV panel 
cleaning;


	� Battery Energy Storage System (BESS); and


	� Internal access roads (4 - 6m wide roads will be constructed, but existing roads 
will be used as far as possible), fencing (approximately 3m in height), gates and 
access control.







WHAT THE POTENTIAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
PROPOSED PROJECT? 


A number of potential environmental impacts 
associated with the project have been identified. As part 
of the EIA and WUA studies, these potential impacts will be 
assessed through the following specialist studies:


Specialist Study Organisation


Avifauna Royal HaskoningDHV


Agriculture Johann Lanz


Biodiversity Bathusi Environmental Consulting


Heritage & Palaeontology PGS Heritage 


Social Baseline Royal HaskoningDHV


Hydrology GCS Water & Environmental 
Consultants 


Freshwater Scientific Aquatic Services


Climate Change Royal HaskoningDHV


Peer Review – Avifauna Ecological Logistics


Peer Review - Climate Change Themis Environmental


Peer Review - Scoping and 
Environmental Reports W&L Consultants


Peer Review – Social Baseline NLN Consulting


WHY ARE ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES NEEDED? 


In terms of the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations Government 
Notice Regulation (GNR) 324 – 327, published in terms of Section 24(5), and read 
with Section 44, of the National Environmental Management Act (NEMA) (Act No. 
107 of 1998), Samancor Chrome Ltd requires an Environmental Authorisation from 
the Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment (DFFE) for undertaking 
the proposed project as it includes electrical generation and transmission activities 
listed under Listing Notices 1 - 3 of the EIA Regulations 2014 (as amended in 2017).







The following activities of Listing Notice 1, 2 and 3 are triggered: 


Listing 
Notice


Activity 
Number Description and Applicability


1  
(GNR 327)


9


The development of infrastructure exceeding 1,000m in length for the 
bulk transportation of water or stormwater – (i) with an internal diameter 
of 0.36m or more; or (ii) with a peak throughput of 120ℓ/s or more.


Applicable to the water pipelines associated with the construction and 
maintenance activities for the 60MWp PV Plant.


11


The development of facilities or infrastructure for the transmission and 
distribution of electricity outside urban areas or industrial complexes with 
a capacity of more than 33kV but less than 275kV.


Applicable to the new 33kV overhead power lines between the various 
sites and the Tubatse East and -West substation buildings.


12


The development of infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint of 
100m2 or more; where such development occurs – within a watercourse 
or if no development setback exists, within 32m of a watercourse, 
measured from the edge of a watercourse.


To be confirmed by the Freshwater assessment.


19


The infilling or depositing of any material of more than 10m3 into, or the 
dredging, excavation, removal or moving of soil, sand, shells, shell grit, 
pebbles or rock of more than 10m3 from a watercourse.


To be confirmed by the Freshwater assessment.


24


The development of a road - (i) for which an environmental authorisation 
was obtained for the route determination in terms of activity 5 in 
Government Notice 387 of 2006 or activity 18 in Government Notice 545 
of 2010; or (ii) with a reserve wider than 13,5 meters, or where no reserve 
exists where the road is wider than 8 metres.


Applicable to the development of internal access roads associated with 
the 60MWp PV Plant.


28


Residential, mixed, retail, commercial, industrial or institutional 
developments where such land was used for agriculture on or after 01 
April 1998 and where such development will occur outside an urban area, 
where the total land to be developed is bigger than 1ha.


The development of the solar facility will involve the transformation of 
approximately 150ha of agricultural land. The project site is located 
outside an urban area.


56


The widening of a road by more than 6m, or the lengthening of a road by 
more than 1km – 


(i) where the existing reserve is wider than 13.5m; or (ii) where no 
reserve exists, where the existing road is wider than 8m; excluding where 
widening or lengthening occur inside urban areas.


Applicable to the widening of existing access roads.







Listing 
Notice


Activity 
Number Description and Applicability


2  
(GNR 325)


1


The development of facilities or infrastructure for the generation of 
electricity from a renewable resource where the electricity output is 
20MW or more.


The electricity generation capacity of the PV plant will be 60MWp.


4


The development and related operation of facilities or infrastructure, for 
the storage, or storage and handling of a dangerous good, where such 
storage occurs in containers with a combined capacity of more than 
500m3.


The PV plant will have its own BESS with a combined capacity of 
dangerous good exceeding 500m3.


15
The clearance of an area of 20ha or more of indigenous vegetation.


The construction of the proposed PV plant will require the clearance of 
approximately 150ha of indigenous vegetation.


3  
(GNR 324)


4


The development of a road wider than 4m with a reserve less than 
13.5m. In Limpopo – Critical biodiversity areas as identified in systematic 
biodiversity plans adopted by the competent authority or in bioregional 
plans.


Internal access roads (4 – 6m wide roads will be constructed but existing 
roads will be used as far as possible). To be confirmed by the Biodiversity 
assessment.


10


The development and related operation of facilities or infrastructure for 
the storage, or storage and handling of a dangerous good, where such 
storage occurs in containers with a combined capacity of  
30m3 but not exceeding 80m3. In Limpopo.


The use of a BESS (configuration still to be determined). To be confirmed 
by the Biodiversity assessment.


12


The clearance of an area of 300m2 or more of indigenous vegetation 
except where such clearance of indigenous vegetation is required for 
maintenance purposes undertaken in accordance with a maintenance 
management plan.
Development of the 60MWp PV Plant and associated infrastructure. To 
be confirmed by the Biodiversity and Freshwater assessments.


14


The development of infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint 
of 10m2 or more; where such development occurs within a watercourse or 
within 32m of a watercourse, measured from the edge of a watercourse. 
In Limpopo – Critical biodiversity areas as identified in bioregional plans.
Development of the 60MWp PV Plant and associated infrastructure. To 
be confirmed by the Biodiversity assessment.







Since Listing Notice 2 activities of the EIA Regulations 2014 (as amended in 2017) 
are triggered, a S&EIA procedure as contemplated in Regulation 21, 22, 23 and 24 
of the EIA Regulations 2014 (as amended in 2017), must be followed in order to 
obtain environmental authorisation. 


Additionally, as the project involves the crossing of watercourses, a Water 
Use Authorisation application will be submitted to the Department of Human 
Settlements, Water and Sanitation (DHSW&S) as per Sections 21 (a), (c) and 
(i) of the National Water Act (Act No. 36 of 1998) (as amended).


The following water uses in terms of Section 21 of the NWA are being applied for:


	� Section 21 a: Taking water from a water resource (subject to confirmation if 
alternative water sources may be used then this water use will no longer be 
applicable);


	� Section 21 c: Impeding or diverting the flow of water in a watercourse (applicable 
for water crossings and/ or infrastructure within 500m to the regulated wetland 
area); and


	� Section 21 i: Altering the bed, banks, course or characteristics of a watercourse 
(applicable for water crossings and/ or infrastructure within 500m to the regulated 
wetland area).


Samancor has appointed Royal HaskoningDHV to provide independent 
Environmental Assessment Practitioner (EAP) services for the proposed project. 
As part of these environmental studies, all I&APs will be actively involved through 
a public participation process. An Independent Power Producer (IPP) will be 
appointed that will design, build, operate and maintain the PV plant.


PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS (PPP)


It is important that relevant I&APs are identified and involved in the PPP from the 
outset of the project. To ensure effective public participation, the process includes 
the following key steps:


Create 
awareness & 
notification – 
advert, BID, site 
notices


Register I&APs 
& stakeholders 
on the database 
(ongoing)


Consultation 
with & transfer 
of information 
to I&APs & 
stakeholders


Invite I&AP 
to review & 
comment on 
the consultation 
Scoping and 
EIA Reports 
(30 day 
comment 
period) & 
WUA (60 day 
comment 
period)


Record all 
comments, 
issues & 
concerns raised 
by I&APs within 
an Issues Trail, 
which will form 
an integral part 
of the EIA study
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HOW CAN YOU GET 
INVOLVED? 


If you consider yourself an I&AP for this 
proposed project, we urge you to become 
involved.


	� By responding (by phone or e-mail) to our invitation for 
your involvement in the process;


	� By completing the attached comment form and mailing it to 
Seshni Govender at Royal HaskoningDHV;


	� In writing, contacting the EAP if you have a query, comment or require 
further project information; and


	� By reviewing and commenting on the consultation Scoping and Environmental 
Impact Reports within the allowed 30-day review period and the WUA Application 
within the allowed 60-day review period.


Your input into this process forms a key part of the environmental study and 
we would like to hear from you to obtain your views on the proposed project.


By completing and submitting the accompanying response form, you automatically 
register yourself as an I&AP for this project, and ensure that your comments, 
concerns and/ or queries raised regarding the project will be noted.


COMMENTS AND QUERIES ON THE PROJECT  
CAN BE DIRECTED TO:


Seshni Govender


Royal HaskoningDHV
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052
Tel: 087 352 1592
Email: Seshni.govender@rhdhv.com







YOUR COMMENTS & QUERIES ARE WELCOME


Please complete this comment form in full before 25 June 2021 and return to:


Seshni Govender


Royal HaskoningDHV
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052
Tel: 087 352 1592
Email: Seshni.govender@rhdhv.com







ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND WATER USE 
AUTHORISATION PROCESS FOR THE 60MWp PHOTOVOLTAIC PLANT 


ASSOCIATED WITH THE TUBATSE FERROCHROME SMELTER, 
STEELPOORT, FETAKGOMO TUBATSE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY


(JUNE 2021)


DFFE REF: TBC                               DHSW&S REF: TBC


Title (Prof/Mr/Mrs) First name


Surname


Capacity (e.g. Secretary / Director)


Organisation


Postal address Postal code


Tel No.	 (	  ) Cell No.


Fax No.	 (	  ) Email


What comments / concerns would you like to raise regarding this proposed project? 
(Please use additional pages, if required)


PLEASE REGISTER THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) ON THE PROJECT DATABASE:


Title (Prof/Mr/Mrs) First name


Surname


Capacity (e.g. Secretary / Director)


Organisation


Postal address Postal code


Tel No.	 (	  ) Cell No.


Fax No.	 (	  ) Email


Signature


If you prefer not to receive any further information regarding this proposed project, and, would prefer to be 
removed from the project database, please tick the box below and return the form to the public participation 
consultants (contact details as provided above).
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From: Mogashoa M S
To: Seshni Govender
Cc: Nemavhandu B; Kubaye T A
Subject: Emailing: CR GS144 comments
Date: Wednesday, 14 July 2021 15:20:55
Attachments: CR GS144 comments.pdf

This message was sent from an e-mail domain unknown to Royal HaskoningDHV. Please be cautious.

Good day Seshni,

Please find the attached comments

Regards

Mokgadi Mogashoa

mailto:MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za
mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za
mailto:KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za
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From: Seshni Govender
To: Mogashoa M S
Cc: Nemavhandu B; Kubaye T A; Prashika Reddy; Malcolm Roods
Subject: Public Participation for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter (CR GS144

comments)
Date: Tuesday, 20 July 2021 14:57:00
Attachments: MD5462-RHD-ZZ-XX-CO-Z-0001-Response to LEDET F01.pdf
Importance: High

Dear Mokgadi Mogashoa

Thank you for your comments, please find attached response letter, please can we have clarity as soon as
possible.

If you have any queries, do not hesitate to contact me, my details are below.

Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant

D 087 352 1592 | M 072 442 0086 | E seshni.govender@rhdhv.com | W www.rhdhv.co.za
Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07
Building No. 5 Country Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa

Please, consider your environment.
Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.

-----Original Message-----
From: Mogashoa M S <MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za> 
Sent: Wednesday, 14 July 2021 15:21
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Cc: Nemavhandu B <NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za>; Kubaye T A <KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za>
Subject: Emailing: CR GS144 comments

This message was sent from an e-mail domain unknown to Royal HaskoningDHV. Please be cautious.

Good day Seshni,

Please find the attached comments

Regards

Mokgadi Mogashoa

mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za
mailto:NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za
mailto:KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za
mailto:prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com
mailto:Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com
mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
http://www.rhdhv.co.za/
http://www.rhdhv.co.za/
mailto:mailadm-za@rhdhv.com
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Date: 19 July 2021 Contact name: Seshni Govender 


Your reference: 12/19/CR-GS144 Telephone: 087 352 1592 


Our reference: MD5462-RHD-ZZ-XX-CO-Z-0001 Email: seshni.govender@rhdhv.com 


Classification: Project related   


    


 


 Dear Mokgadi Mogashoa 


 


ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND WATER USE AUTHORISATION PROCESS FOR 


THE 60MWp PHOTOVOLTAIC PLANT ASSOCIATED WITH THE TUBATSE FERROCHROME 


SMELTER, STEELPOORT, FETAKGOMO TUBATSE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 


 


This serves as an acknowledgement for comments received on 14 July 2021, which stated: 


“The proposed development site falls within the Critical Biodiversity Area (CBA) 2 in terms of the 


Conservation Plan of 2013. Therefore, it must be noted that industrial infrastructure activity is an 


incompatible activity within CBA 2.” 


 


The Environmental Scoping Report and subsequent Biodiversity Assessment has considered the relevant 


legislation, the Limpopo Conservation Plan (C-Plan) 2013 and the Sekhukhune District Municipality 


Bioregional Plan (BRP) 2020 which was gazetted on the 27 March 2020 as per the Provincial Government 


Notice No. 3074. As indicated in the Environmental Scoping Report (page 73), “An appraisal of the BRP 


categories, specifically in comparison with the Limpopo C-Plan, provides for a more accurate and 


appropriate categorisation of remaining areas of natural habitat within the development footprints. Where 


the Limpopo C-Plan (Figure 1) indicates elevated conservation contribution and status, the BRP more 


accurately describes land transformation and habitat deterioration that is associated with the fragmented 


and isolated portions of woodland habitat in the immediate surrounds of Steelpoort. The discrepancy 


between the 2 datasets is likely a result of refined and more recent interpretation of background layers. 


According to the BRP (Figure 2), all sites are within the Ecological Support Areas (ESA) 1 category.” 


 


Upon consultation with the Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment, it was advised that the 


Sekhukhune District Municipality BRP 2020 is the most relevant and information presented in the BRP 


supersedes what is presented in the Limpopo C-Plan (2013).  


 


 







 


19 July 2021 MD5462-RHD-ZZ-XX-CO-Z-0001 2/3 


 


In light of the above, and in the view of the comments received from the Limpopo Department of Economic 


Development, Environment and Tourism, RHDHV would like to enquire whether the Limpopo C-Plan 


(2013) would still take precedent over the Sekhukhune BRP (2021), noting that the BRP has been subject 


to further refinement which can be considered more reflective of the present conditions within the 


Sekhukhune District Municipality.  The Department’s comment on this would be much appreciated. 


 
 


Figure 1: Conservation categories and importance according to the Limpopo C-Plan (2013) 


 


 
Figure 2: Conservation categories and importance according to the Sekhukhune District Municipality BRP 


(2020) 
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If there is any further clarification required, please do not hesitate to contact me. 


 


 


 


Regards 


Seshni Govender 


Environmental Consultant 


Southern Africa 
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Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd is part of Royal HaskoningDHV 

Reg No. 1966/001916/07 

Directors: SW Sithole | AAH Mastenbroek (Dutch) | BNS Ntuli | M Belle | MP Matlawa 
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Mokgadi Mogashoa 

Limpopo Department of Economic Development, 

Environment and Tourism 

20 Hans Van Rensburg Street/19 Biccard Street 

Polokwane 

0700 

21 Woodlands Drive 

Building 5 

Country Club Estate 

Woodmead 

Johannesburg 

2191 

+27 87 352 1500

+27 11 798 6005
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Date: 19 July 2021 Contact name: Seshni Govender 

Your reference: 12/19/CR-GS144 Telephone: 087 352 1592 

Our reference: MD5462-RHD-ZZ-XX-CO-Z-0001 Email: seshni.govender@rhdhv.com 

Classification: Project related 

 Dear Mokgadi Mogashoa 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND WATER USE AUTHORISATION PROCESS FOR 

THE 60MWp PHOTOVOLTAIC PLANT ASSOCIATED WITH THE TUBATSE FERROCHROME 

SMELTER, STEELPOORT, FETAKGOMO TUBATSE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

This serves as an acknowledgement for comments received on 14 July 2021, which stated: 

“The proposed development site falls within the Critical Biodiversity Area (CBA) 2 in terms of the 

Conservation Plan of 2013. Therefore, it must be noted that industrial infrastructure activity is an 

incompatible activity within CBA 2.” 

The Environmental Scoping Report and subsequent Biodiversity Assessment has considered the relevant 

legislation, the Limpopo Conservation Plan (C-Plan) 2013 and the Sekhukhune District Municipality 

Bioregional Plan (BRP) 2020 which was gazetted on the 27 March 2020 as per the Provincial Government 

Notice No. 3074. As indicated in the Environmental Scoping Report (page 73), “An appraisal of the BRP 

categories, specifically in comparison with the Limpopo C-Plan, provides for a more accurate and 

appropriate categorisation of remaining areas of natural habitat within the development footprints. Where 

the Limpopo C-Plan (Figure 1) indicates elevated conservation contribution and status, the BRP more 

accurately describes land transformation and habitat deterioration that is associated with the fragmented 

and isolated portions of woodland habitat in the immediate surrounds of Steelpoort. The discrepancy 

between the 2 datasets is likely a result of refined and more recent interpretation of background layers. 

According to the BRP (Figure 2), all sites are within the Ecological Support Areas (ESA) 1 category.” 

Upon consultation with the Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment, it was advised that the 

Sekhukhune District Municipality BRP 2020 is the most relevant and information presented in the BRP 

supersedes what is presented in the Limpopo C-Plan (2013).  
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In light of the above, and in the view of the comments received from the Limpopo Department of Economic 

Development, Environment and Tourism, RHDHV would like to enquire whether the Limpopo C-Plan 

(2013) would still take precedent over the Sekhukhune BRP (2021), noting that the BRP has been subject 

to further refinement which can be considered more reflective of the present conditions within the 

Sekhukhune District Municipality.  The Department’s comment on this would be much appreciated. 

Figure 1: Conservation categories and importance according to the Limpopo C-Plan (2013) 

Figure 2: Conservation categories and importance according to the Sekhukhune District Municipality BRP 

(2020) 
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If there is any further clarification required, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Regards 

Seshni Govender 

Environmental Consultant 

Southern Africa 



From: Seshni Govender
To: Kubaye T A; Mogashoa M S
Cc: Nemavhandu B; Prashika Reddy; Malcolm Roods
Subject: RE: Public Participation for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter (CR

GS144 comments)
Date: Monday, 02 August 2021 13:18:00

Dear Ms Kubaye

Thanks for attending to this, we will await your response.

Regards
Seshni

From: Kubaye T A <KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za> 
Sent: Monday, 02 August 2021 13:16
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>; Mogashoa M S <MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za>
Cc: Nemavhandu B <NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za>
Subject: RE: Public Participation for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse
Ferrochrome Smelter (CR GS144 comments)

This message was sent from an e-mail domain unknown to Royal HaskoningDHV. Please be cautious.

Good day Seshni

Another comments will be issued, as soon as possible, apologies for responding late.

Regards
Tirhani Kubaye

From: Seshni Govender [mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 28, 2021 7:39 AM
To: Mogashoa M S <MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za>
Cc: Nemavhandu B <NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za>; Kubaye T A <KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za>
Subject: FW: Public Participation for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse
Ferrochrome Smelter (CR GS144 comments)
Importance: High

Dear Mokgadi Mogashoa

I just wanted to follow up, if you have been able to have a look at the attached, please can you provide
clarity?

Regards
Seshni

From: Seshni Govender 
Sent: Tuesday, 20 July 2021 14:58
To: Mogashoa M S <MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za>
Cc: Nemavhandu B <NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za>; Kubaye T A <KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za>; Prashika
Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>
Subject: Public Participation for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse
Ferrochrome Smelter (CR GS144 comments)
Importance: High

Dear Mokgadi Mogashoa

mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za
mailto:MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za
mailto:NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za
mailto:prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com
mailto:Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com
mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za
mailto:NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za
mailto:KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za
mailto:MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za
mailto:NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za
mailto:KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za
mailto:prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com
mailto:Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com
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Thank you for your comments, please find attached response letter, please can we have clarity as soon as 
possible.

If you have any queries, do not hesitate to contact me, my details are below.

Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant

D 087 352 1592 | E seshni.govender@rhdhv.com | W www.rhdhv.co.za
Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07
Building No. 5 Country Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa

Please, consider your environment.
Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.

-----Original Message-----
From: Mogashoa M S <MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za> 
Sent: Wednesday, 14 July 2021 15:21
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Cc: Nemavhandu B <NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za>; Kubaye T A <KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za>
Subject: Emailing: CR GS144 comments

This message was sent from an e-mail domain unknown to Royal HaskoningDHV. Please be cautious.

Good day Seshni,

Please find the attached comments

Regards

Mokgadi Mogashoa
This email and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s); disclosure or
copying by others than the intended person(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email
in error, please treat this email as confidential, notify the sender and delete all copies of the email
immediately

mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
http://www.rhdhv.co.za/
http://www.rhdhv.co.za/
mailto:mailadm-za@rhdhv.com
mailto:MogashoaMS@ledet.gov.za
mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:NemavhanduB@ledet.gov.za
mailto:KubayeTA@ledet.gov.za
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From: MMatlala Rabothata
To: Seshni Govender
Cc: Shalot Sekonko; Aulicia Maifo
Subject: Comments for TFC Smelter PV
Date: Tuesday, 27 July 2021 14:26:53
Attachments: Signed Comments for the TFC Smelter Solar PV Plant.pdf

Dear Ms. Govender
 
Please receive the attached comments from Directorate :Biodiversity Conservation for your
attention and implementation.
 
Trust that you find all in order.
 
Regards,
Ms M Rabothata
Tel: 012 399 9174
 

Disclaimer

This message and any attachments transmitted with it are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may
be legally 
privileged and/or confidential. If you have received this message in error please destroy it and notify the
sender. Any 
unauthorized usage, disclosure, alteration or dissemination is prohibited. The Department of Forestry,
Fisheries and the Environment 
no responsibility for any loss whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from information
made available and 
actions resulting there from. The views and opinions expressed in this e-mail message may not
necessarily be those of 
Management.The processing of personal information by the Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the
Environment is done 
lawfully and not excessive to the purpose of processing in compliance with the POPI Act, any codes of
conduct issued by the
Information Regulator in terms of the POPI Act and / or relevant legislation providing appropriate
security safeguards for the
processing of personal information of others.

mailto:MRabothata@environment.gov.za
mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:sekonkoshalot@gmail.com
mailto:amaifo@environment.gov.za



 
Private Bag X447, Pretoria, 0001, Environment House, 473 Steve Biko Road, Pretoria, 0002 Tel: +27 12 399 9000, Fax: + 27 86 625 1042 
 


    1 


 Batho pele- putting people first 


   


Reference: TFC Smelter 60MWP Solar PV Plant 
Enquiries: Ms M Rabothata/Ms. T Sekonko 


Telephone: (012) 399 9174 E-mail: MRabothata@environment.gov.za 


 
Ms Seshni Govender 


Royal HaskoningDHV  


P.O. Box 867 


GALLO MANOR 


2191 


 


Telephone Number: (+ 27) 87 352 1592 


Email Address:  Seshni.govender@rhdhv.com 


 


PER E-MAIL  


 


Dear Ms. Govender 


 


COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT SCOPING REPORT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 60MWP 


PHOTOVOLTAIC(PV) PLANT ASSOCIATED WITH THE TUBATSE FERROCHROME(TFC) 


SMELTER, FETAKGOMO TUBATSE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, LIMPOPO PROVINCE. 


 


The Directorate: Biodiversity Conservation reviewed and evaluated the aforementioned draft report.  


 


Based on the information provided in the report, all sites are within the Ecological Support Areas (ESA 


1) category and development within those areas is acceptable as it supports and sustains the 


ecological functioning of CBAs. Therefore, approximately 25% of this area has already been 


transformed due to mining activities, cultivation and associated urbanization, notably around the 


Steelpoort area. 


 


Notwithstanding the above, the following recommendations must be considered in the final Scoping 


report: 


 


 Preconstruction walk-through of the approved development footprint must be conducted to 


ensure that sensitive habitats and species are avoided where possible. 


 Rehabilitation Plan that guides planting and seeding with indigenous perennial shrubs and 


succulents from the local area must be developed to avoid erosion and alien invasion. 



mailto:MRabothata@environment.gov.za

mailto:Seshni.govender@rhdhv.com





COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT SCOPING REPORT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 60MWP 
PHOTOVOLTAIC(PV) PLANT ASSOCIATED WITH THE TUBATSE FERROCHROME(TFC) 
SMELTER, FETAKGOMO TUBATSE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, LIMPOPO PROVINCE. 
 


Batho pele- putting people first   2 


 


 Search and rescue plan must be developed to excise the relocation/ removal for any TOPs or 


species of conservation concern that have the likelihood of occurring in the study area. 


 Permits from relevant authorities must be obtained for the removal or disturbance of any TOPs, 


Red Data listed or provincially protected species. 


 Sensitive habitats in close proximity to the development footprint must be avoided or 


demarcated as No-Go area (i.e. artificial wetlands or drainage lines). 


 Pre and Post Construction Bird monitoring must be conducted under the guidance of an 


avifaunal specialist to assess collision rates. 


 Suitable bird repelling structures and bird diverters must be considered to avoid collision of 


birds with the PV facility. 


 


The final report must comply with all the requirements as outlined in the Environmental Impact 


Assessment (EIA) guideline for renewable energy projects and the Best Practice Guideline for Birds & 


Solar Energy for assessing and monitoring the impact of solar energy facilities on birds in Southern 


Africa.  


 


In conclusion please note that all Public Participation Process documents related to Biodiversity EIA 


review and any other Biodiversity EIA queries must be submitted to the Directorate: Biodiversity 


Conservation at Email: BCAdmin@environment.gov.za  for attention of Mr Seoka Lekota. 


 


Yours faithfully 


 


 


 


Mr. Seoka Lekota 


Control Biodiversity Officer Grade B: Biodiversity Conservation 


Department of Forestry, Fisheries & the Environment 


Date: 26/07/2021 



mailto:BCAdmin@environment.gov.za
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From: Masebe Koena Johanna
To: Seshni Govender
Subject: RE: Availability of Scoping Report for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort,

Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality
Date: Friday, 23 July 2021 09:58:59

This message was sent from an e-mail domain unknown to Royal HaskoningDHV. Please be cautious.

Morning
 
Kindly note my comments as follows:

1.       The project is acknowledged since it will create some work opportunities around the municipality.
2.       The developer must ensure that they comply with Environmental legislations especially during operational

phase. The municipality has one licensed landfill site situated at Apel, the site is general waste facility, no
hazardous waste allowed, therefore all the waste generated during construction and operational phase must
be disposed at Malogeng landfill site Apel.

 
Hope the above is in order
 
Regards
 
Masebe KJ
 

From: Seshni Govender [mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com] 
Sent: Thursday, 22 July 2021 16:52
To: Masebe Koena Johanna; koena063@gmail.com
Cc: Prashika Reddy; Malcolm Roods; Humayrah Bassa
Subject: RE: Availability of Scoping Report for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse
Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality
Importance: High
 
Dear Ms Masebe
 
Hope you are well.
 
This serves as a reminder that comments are due for the above mentioned project, please can we have comments on or
before the 26th July 2021.
 
The scoping Report is available electronically from the link below:
https://www.royalhaskoningdhv.com/en/south-africa/projects/environmental-reports.
 
Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant

D 087 352 1592 | E seshni.govender@rhdhv.com | W www.rhdhv.co.za
Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07
Building No. 5 Country Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa

Please, consider your environment.
Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.

 

From: Seshni Govender 
Sent: Friday, 25 June 2021 12:32
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To: Masebe Koena Johanna <kmasebe@tubatse.gov.za>
Cc: Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>; Humayrah Bassa
<Humayrah.Bassa@rhdhv.com>
Subject: Availability of Scoping Report for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome
Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality
Importance: High

Dear Ms Masebe

Please find attached latest correspondence regarding the project.

The scoping Report is now available for comment and can be downloaded from the link below:
https://www.royalhaskoningdhv.com/en/south-africa/projects/environmental-reports.

A hard copy of the report has been sent to you as requested.

Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant

D 087 352 1592 | E seshni.govender@rhdhv.com | W www.rhdhv.co.za
Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07
Building No. 5 Country Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa

Please, consider your environment.
Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.

This email and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s); disclosure or copying by
others than the intended person(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please treat
this email as confidential, notify the sender and delete all copies of the email immediately

Disclaimer

This message and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the addressee. If you have received this message in error, please notify The Greater
Tubatse Municipality immediately, telephone number +27 13 231 1000 or email – disclaimer@tubatse.gov.za . Any unauthorised use; alteration or dissemination
of the contents of this email is strictly prohibited. In no event will The Greater Tubatse Municipality or the sender be liable in any manner whatsoever to any
person for any loss or any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages arising from use of this email or any linked website, including, without limitation,
from any lost profits, business interruption, loss of programmes or other data that may be stored on any information handling system or otherwise from any
assurance that this email is virus free even if The Greater Tubatse Municipality is expressly advised of the possibility of such damages.
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From: Seshni Govender
To: Elson Mabelane
Cc: Prashika Reddy; Malcolm Roods; Humayrah Bassa
Subject: RE: Availability of Scoping Report for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort,

Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality
Date: Tuesday, 27 July 2021 13:44:00
Importance: High

Hi Mr Mabelane
 
I’ve been trying to contact you regarding your comments specifically with regards to “I was expecting more from the
Steelpoort area for relevant comments"-Please can you provide clarity on this.
 
Just in terms of the your comments:

1. There must be an intensive environmental impact study including ground and river water- After the Scoping
phase assessment we will commence with the EIA phase study. We are doing a surface water and freshwater
assessment but not a geohydrology assessment.

2. There must be  a very careful heritage impact study done before anything else.- A Heritage Impact Assessment
has been done with mitigation and management measures proposed for the heritage and archaeological sites of
significance.

 
If you can let me know when you are available, I can give you a call to discuss the issues raised for further clarification.
 
Regards
Seshni

From: Elson Mabelane <lemabelane@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, 26 July 2021 21:43
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Cc: Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>; Humayrah Bassa
<Humayrah.Bassa@rhdhv.com>
Subject: Re: Availability of Scoping Report for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome
Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality
 

This message was sent from a public domain email service such as Gmail, Yahoo!, AOL, etc. Please be cautious.

 
Hi Seshni,
The link given is showing scoping reports of different areas and I could not open other attachments. I was expecting
more from the Steelpoort area for relevant comments
My comments are:
1. There must be an intensive environmental impact study including ground and river water
2. There must be  a very careful heritage impact study done before anything else.
 
Thanks and regards
L.E Mabelane(Pr. Techni Eng.)
 
 
On Thu, Jul 22, 2021 at 5:56 PM Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com> wrote:

Dear Stakeholder
 
Hope you are well.
 
This serves as a reminder that comments are due for the above mentioned project, please can we have comments on or
before the 26th July 2021.
 
The scoping Report is available electronically from the link below:
https://www.royalhaskoningdhv.com/en/south-africa/projects/environmental-reports.
 
Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant

D 087 352 1592 | E seshni.govender@rhdhv.com | W www.rhdhv.co.za
Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07
Building No. 5 Country Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa
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Please, consider your environment.

Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"

 
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.

 
 

From: Seshni Govender 
Sent: Friday, 25 June 2021 12:32
Cc: Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>; Humayrah Bassa
<Humayrah.Bassa@rhdhv.com>
Subject: Availability of Scoping Report for the 60MWp Photovoltaic Plant Associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome
Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality
Importance: High
 

 
Dear Stakeholder
 
Please find attached latest correspondence regarding the project.
 
The scoping Report is now available for comment and can be downloaded from the link below:
https://www.royalhaskoningdhv.com/en/south-africa/projects/environmental-reports.
 
 
Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant
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Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07
Building No. 5 Country Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa
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Please, consider your environment.

Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"

 
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.

 
 
This email and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s); disclosure or copying by others
than the intended person(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please treat this email as
confidential, notify the sender and delete all copies of the email immediately
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From: Seshni Govender
To: nkhumalo@sahra.org.za
Cc: Prashika Reddy; Malcolm Roods
Subject: CaseID: 16690-Samancor Chrome Ltd (Samancor) 60MWp Photovoltaic (PV) Plant
Date: Wednesday, 28 July 2021 08:26:00
Attachments: SAHRA Comments.pdf

Dear Ms Khumalo
 
Your interim comments have been received and acknowledged, once the EIA and appendices are available for
public participation these will be uploaded onto SAHRIS for your comment.
 
Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant

D 087 352 1592 | E seshni.govender@rhdhv.com | W www.rhdhv.co.za
Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07
Building No. 5 Country Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa

Please, consider your environment.
Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.
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Interim Comment
In terms of Section 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)


Attention: Willem den Heijer
Samancor Chrome Limited


Samancor Chrome Ltd (Samancor) is proposing the development of a 60MWp Photovoltaic (PV) Plant
across 5 sites associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome (TFC) Smelter, on the farm Goudmyn 337 KT
Portions: 0, 1, 6, 7, 10, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality, Limpopo Province.


Royal Haskoning DHV (Pty) Ltd has been appointed by Samancor (Pty) Ltd to undertake an environmental
assessment as part of the Scoping and Environmental Impact Reporting process in support of an
Environmental Authorisation (EA) in terms of the National Environment Management Act, Act 107 of 1998
(NEMA) for activities that trigger the NEMA EIA 2014 Regulations. 


The solar plant will be spread of 3 sites, and construction will include cabling between the structures, to be lain
underground where practical, new 33 kV overhead power lines between the various sites and the Tubatse
East and West substation buildings, Local substation and transformer yard at each PV site, Containerized
switchgear substation at Tubatse East and west MV substations for connecting to the Tubatse substation
busbars, Water provision infrastructure (i.e. pipeline/ s, storage tank/ s, etc.) for PV panel cleaning, Battery
Energy Storage System (BESS), Internal access roads (4- 6 m wide roads will be constructed but existing
roads will be used as far as possible) and fencing (approximately 3 m in height), gates and access control.


A Scoping Report and Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) Report was submitted to the South African Heritage
Resources Agency (SAHRA) for commenting in terms of section 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act,
Act 25 of 1999 (NHRA). The Scoping report states that a Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) and PIA has been
commission as part of the EA applications specialist studies. 


Fourie, W. May 2021. Proposed 60MW PV Plant at the Samancor Chrome’s Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter,
Steelpoort, Limpopo.


The author undertook a field assessment of the proposed 60MW solar plant and identified 24 separate
heritage sites consisting of burial grounds and grave, Later Iron Aged settlements, and recent historic
structures. There are 5 burial grounds (Sites 1-1, 1-7, 2-1, 2-2 and 2-3 which is listed as a possible grave) that
are all of local high significance. There are 9 archaeological sites (Site 3-1, 3-2, Site 4-1, 4-2, and Sites 5-1,
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5-2, 5-3, 5-4 and 5-6), they are of medium significance. There are 9 historic structures (Sites 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, 1-5,
1-6, 2-4, 2-5, 5-5 and 5-7) and they vary in significance from medium to low. Site 5-8 is a locally significant
memorial that is in disuse, it is rated as being of low significance. 
Project alternatives 2, 3 and 5 will have the least impact on the archaeological sites.


The author recommends the following:


The mitigation work will be required for sites 3 ( 3-1, 3-2,) and 5 (5-1, 5-2, 5-3, 5-4 and 5-6) as all assessed
alternatives will impact the sites.
Extensive mitigation work is required for site 4 (Site 4-1, 4-2).
A permit issued under s35 of the NHRA will be required to conduct such work. On completion of the mitigation
work the developer can apply for a destruction permit with the backing of the mitigation report.
The burial ground and graves should be conserved in situ with a buffer zone of 30m.
The area is located in a region of low palaeontological significance in terms of the palaeosensitivity map on
SAHRIS, and according to the SAHRIS palaeomap a fossil finds procedure must be developed and included in
the EMPr.


Interim Comment


The SAHRA Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorite (APM) Unit notes the submission of the HIA, Scoping
Report and its appendices. SAHRA will comment on the application upon the submission of the draft EiA
report and appendices.


Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.


Yours faithfully


________________________________________ 
Nokukhanya Khumalo
Heritage Officer
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South African Heritage Resources Agency


________________________________________ 
Phillip Hine
Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency


ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: https://sahris.sahra.org.za/node/576604
(DEA, Ref: )
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Interim Comment
In terms of Section 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: Willem den Heijer
Samancor Chrome Limited

Samancor Chrome Ltd (Samancor) is proposing the development of a 60MWp Photovoltaic (PV) Plant
across 5 sites associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome (TFC) Smelter, on the farm Goudmyn 337 KT
Portions: 0, 1, 6, 7, 10, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality, Limpopo Province.

Royal Haskoning DHV (Pty) Ltd has been appointed by Samancor (Pty) Ltd to undertake an environmental
assessment as part of the Scoping and Environmental Impact Reporting process in support of an
Environmental Authorisation (EA) in terms of the National Environment Management Act, Act 107 of 1998
(NEMA) for activities that trigger the NEMA EIA 2014 Regulations. 

The solar plant will be spread of 3 sites, and construction will include cabling between the structures, to be lain
underground where practical, new 33 kV overhead power lines between the various sites and the Tubatse
East and West substation buildings, Local substation and transformer yard at each PV site, Containerized
switchgear substation at Tubatse East and west MV substations for connecting to the Tubatse substation
busbars, Water provision infrastructure (i.e. pipeline/ s, storage tank/ s, etc.) for PV panel cleaning, Battery
Energy Storage System (BESS), Internal access roads (4- 6 m wide roads will be constructed but existing
roads will be used as far as possible) and fencing (approximately 3 m in height), gates and access control.

A Scoping Report and Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) Report was submitted to the South African Heritage
Resources Agency (SAHRA) for commenting in terms of section 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act,
Act 25 of 1999 (NHRA). The Scoping report states that a Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) and PIA has been
commission as part of the EA applications specialist studies. 

Fourie, W. May 2021. Proposed 60MW PV Plant at the Samancor Chrome’s Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter,
Steelpoort, Limpopo.

The author undertook a field assessment of the proposed 60MW solar plant and identified 24 separate
heritage sites consisting of burial grounds and grave, Later Iron Aged settlements, and recent historic
structures. There are 5 burial grounds (Sites 1-1, 1-7, 2-1, 2-2 and 2-3 which is listed as a possible grave) that
are all of local high significance. There are 9 archaeological sites (Site 3-1, 3-2, Site 4-1, 4-2, and Sites 5-1,
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5-2, 5-3, 5-4 and 5-6), they are of medium significance. There are 9 historic structures (Sites 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, 1-5,
1-6, 2-4, 2-5, 5-5 and 5-7) and they vary in significance from medium to low. Site 5-8 is a locally significant
memorial that is in disuse, it is rated as being of low significance. 
Project alternatives 2, 3 and 5 will have the least impact on the archaeological sites.

The author recommends the following:

The mitigation work will be required for sites 3 ( 3-1, 3-2,) and 5 (5-1, 5-2, 5-3, 5-4 and 5-6) as all assessed
alternatives will impact the sites.
Extensive mitigation work is required for site 4 (Site 4-1, 4-2).
A permit issued under s35 of the NHRA will be required to conduct such work. On completion of the mitigation
work the developer can apply for a destruction permit with the backing of the mitigation report.
The burial ground and graves should be conserved in situ with a buffer zone of 30m.
The area is located in a region of low palaeontological significance in terms of the palaeosensitivity map on
SAHRIS, and according to the SAHRIS palaeomap a fossil finds procedure must be developed and included in
the EMPr.

Interim Comment

The SAHRA Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorite (APM) Unit notes the submission of the HIA, Scoping
Report and its appendices. SAHRA will comment on the application upon the submission of the draft EiA
report and appendices.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully

________________________________________ 
Nokukhanya Khumalo
Heritage Officer
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South African Heritage Resources Agency

________________________________________ 
Phillip Hine
Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: https://sahris.sahra.org.za/node/576604
(DEA, Ref: )
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From: Seshni Govender
To: Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za
Cc: Stefan.deVilliers@glencore.co.za; Prashika Reddy; Malcolm Roods
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality
Date: Monday, 25 October 2021 15:33:00
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png

Dear Richard

As per our telephonic conversation, I understand that there are a services that run under that area due to the housing development that could be disrupted by the powerline alignment as provided to you, I just would like to reiterate that the consent from is purely to make landowners aware of any infrastructure that may impact
your property and allow you to provide further recommendations which will be put forward to the department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment (DFFE) , who will then take all this information into account in issuing their decision.

This letter does not equate to consent to develop, that will be a process that will be handled between the applicant and yourselves.

My recommendation, if you are in agreement, that you sign the form but include your concerns and the recommendation that the powerline be moved to the bottom end of Site 1 and then we can put this forward to the engineers to provide a comment on ?
Just to note all comments is also collated into a comments and response table that will be provided to the department as well. The consent form as provided by you will also be sent to the department.

Regards
Seshni

From: Seshni Govender 
Sent: Monday, 25 October 2021 14:57
To: Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za
Cc: Stefan.deVilliers@glencore.co.za; Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality

Dear Richard

As per our e-mail communication, there are two northern 33kV electrical distribution alignment options, of which a portion of the northern option affects Glencore property as indicated by the yellow star

Based on your correspondence, can we confirm that you formally object against the most northern alignment and that Glencore will not be providing consent for this specific alignment irrespective whether it’s an Overhead Power line or underground cable?

There will be a public meeting during the commenting period for the Environmental Impact Report, we will forward these details once finalised, should you wish to attend.

Regards
Seshni

From: Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za <Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za> 
Sent: Monday, 25 October 2021 11:20
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Cc: Stefan.deVilliers@glencore.co.za
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality

Seshni thanks when I look at the proposed sites (and in particular proposed site 1) I fail to see why you would need to run power lines over our Glencprop properties.

Please could you have a relook in this regard

RW     

From: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 4:01 PM
To: Ward, Richard (Melrose - ZA) <Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za>
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality

External sender
Hi

Indicated by the yellow star, co-ordinates: 24°43'34.80"S; 30°12'3.42"E.

From: Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za <Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za> 
Sent: Friday, 22 October 2021 15:50
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality

Can you indicate that purple portion on the below ?
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From: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Ward, Richard (Melrose - ZA) <Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za>
Cc: Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>; Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Le Roux, Naudene (Waterval - ZA) <Naudene.LeRoux@glencore.co.za>
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality

External sender
Hi

Please see below:

These are some co-ordinates within that portion: 24°43'30.85"S; 30°11'58.67"E, that you can use to navigate to the property if that makes it easier.

Regards
Seshni

From: Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za <Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za> 
Sent: Friday, 22 October 2021 15:14
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Cc: Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>; Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Naudene.LeRoux@glencore.co.za
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality

Please indicate on the aerial photo where this portion is situated

From: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 1:45 PM
To: Ward, Richard (Melrose - ZA) <Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za>
Cc: Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>; Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Le Roux, Naudene (Waterval - ZA) <Naudene.LeRoux@glencore.co.za>
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality

External sender
Hi

Please find attached as requested.

Regards
Seshni

From: Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za <Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za> 
Sent: Friday, 22 October 2021 13:43
To: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com>
Cc: Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>; Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Naudene.LeRoux@glencore.co.za
Subject: RE: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality

Hi Seshni

Please send me a copy of the winded report as discussed with Malcolm.

RW

From: Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 1:39 PM
To: Ward, Richard (Melrose - ZA) <Richard.Ward@glencore.co.za>
Cc: Malcolm Roods <Malcolm.Roods@rhdhv.com>; Prashika Reddy <prashika.reddy@rhdhv.com>; Le Roux, Naudene (Waterval - ZA) <Naudene.LeRoux@glencore.co.za>
Subject: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse Local Municipality
Importance: High

External sender
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Dear Mr Ward

As per your telephonic discussion with Malcolm Roods, we have been appointed by Samancor Chrome to 
conduct environmental studies for their proposed 100MWp Photovoltaic (PV) Plant associated with the Tubatse 
Ferrochrome Smelter in Steelpoort. There PV plants are spread across 5 sites in and around the Tubatse 
Ferrochrome Smelter.

We are currently undertaking the Environmental Impact Assessment phase and based on the layout, a portion 
of the powerline crosses your land, Goudmyn 337 KT Portion 40, as part our process we require landowner 
consent that you have been informed of the process. In terms of the Windeed search, the specific property 
which is affected by the development (i.e. Powerline route alternative) has been specified as being owned by 
Glencore (a map has been attached in the letter indicating your affected property).

Please find attached the letter that provides some information on the project, please can you review and sign 
and send back to me as soon as possible.

If you have any queries, please don’t hesitate to contact me, my details are below.

Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant

D 087 352 1592 E seshni.govender@rhdhv.com | W www.rhdhv.co.za
Royal HaskoningDHV (Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07
Building No. 5 Country Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa

Please, consider your environment.
Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.

This email and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s); disclosure or copying by others than the intended person(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please treat this email as confidential, notify the sender and delete all copies of the email immediately

LEGAL DISCLAIMER. The contents of this electronic communication
and any attached documents are strictly confidential and they may not
be used or disclosed by someone who is not a named recipient.
If you have received this electronic communication in error please notify
the sender by replying to this electronic communication inserting the
word "misdirected" as the subject and delete this communication from
your system.

This email and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s); disclosure or copying by others than the intended person(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please treat this email as confidential, notify the sender and delete all copies of the email immediately
This email and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s); disclosure or copying by others than the intended person(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please treat this email as confidential, notify the sender and delete all copies of the email immediately
This email and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s); disclosure or copying by others than the intended person(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please treat this email as confidential, notify the sender and delete all copies of the email immediately



From: Pierre Pienaar
To: Seshni Govender
Subject: Re: Landowner Consent-100MWp Photovoltaic Plant associated with the Tubatse Ferrochrome Smelter, Steelpoort, Fetakgomo Tubatse

Local Municipality
Date: Monday, 25 October 2021 14:49:39
Attachments: IAP registration.pdf

This message was sent from a public domain email service such as Gmail, Yahoo!, AOL, etc. Please be cautious.

Good day Ms Govender

Thank you for your email dated 22 October 2021.

Please see attached my registration as Interested and Affected Party.

Unfortunately I object to the location of the Site 1 PV plant as it is situated within my land.  The property is
earmarked as part of a future project.

Regards
Pierre Pienaar
0827880953

On Fri, Oct 22, 2021 at 1:43 PM Seshni Govender <seshni.govender@rhdhv.com> wrote:

Dear Mr Pienaar

As per your telephonic discussion with Malcolm Roods, we have been appointed by Samancor Chrome to
conduct environmental studies for their proposed 100MWp Photovoltaic (PV) Plant associated with the Tubatse
Ferrochrome Smelter in Steelpoort. There PV plants are spread across 5 sites in and around the Tubatse
Ferrochrome Smelter.

We are currently undertaking the Environmental Impact Assessment phase and based on the layout, a portion
the Site 1 PV plant is situated within your land, Olifantspoortje 319 KT Portion 5, as part our process we require
landowner consent that you have been informed of the process (a map has been attached in the letter
indicating the affected property).

Please find attached the letter that provides some information on the project, please can you review and sign
and send back to me as soon as possible.

If you have any queries, please don’t hesitate to contact me, my details are below.

Regards
Seshni Govender (Pr. Sci. Nat.)
Environmental Consultant

mailto:pienaarp1571@gmail.com
mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
http://www.rhdhv.co.za/
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The main components of a PV plant include the following:
. Solar PV panels/ modules that convert solar radiation directly into electricity through the PV effect.


The output from a PV module is direct current (DC) electricity A PV plant contains many cells
connected together in modules and many modules connected together in strings to produce the
required DC power output.


. lnverters that convert DC generated by the PV modules into altemating current (AC) to be exported
to the electricalgrid.


r Mounting structures for the solar panels in a fixed or tracking configuration.
. Step-up transformers that raise the voltage to reach the AC grid voltage level.
. Grid connection infrastructure to enable the electricity to be exported into the grid network. This


includes new 33kV overhead powerlines between the various sites and the Tubatse East and -West
substations as well as containerized switchgear substation at Tubatse East and West substations for
connecting to the substation busbars. Each site will also have its own on-site substation and
transformer.


. Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) either lead-acid or lithium-ion.


Associated infrastructure includes:
. Cabling between the structures, to be lain underground where practical;
. lnstrumentation and control consisting of hardware and software for remote plant monitoring and


operation of the facility.


Affected Property


It is confirmed that l, as an affected landowner or duly authorised of Farm Olifantspoortje 319 KT Portion
5, have been informedanda$oeaothe proposed project related to obtaining the required environmental
approvals on the said property/ies and to be registered on the lnterested and Affected Party Database to
receive information on the project.


Name: fiuo ,/u l/ill'"'s /i*oo-


Capacity: Awner 0lih^tnfoa'5e- eil Ef k-E


Address: lO. 6*x lsl l


lWakopqno


06ao


Telephone: o8 a188a15s


Signature:


of tho St* i ft/ fla,,e,


frof,rlJ 
,s <-*r,mcrleJ as 7*ft


Seshni Govender


Environmental Consultant
Southern Africa
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D 087 352 1592 | E seshni.govender@rhdhv.com | W www.rhdhv.co.za Royal HaskoningDHV 
(Pty) Ltd trading as Royal HaskoningDHV | Reg No. 1966/001916/07 Building No. 5 Country 
Club Estate, 21 Woodlands Drive, Woodmead, 2191
PO Box 867, Gallo Manor, 2052, Gauteng, South Africa

Please, consider your environment.
Before printing this e-mail ask yourself: "Do I need a hard copy?"

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the authorised use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this e-mail in error, Please notify mailadm-za@rhdhv.com and delete all copies of the e-mail. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail
are not necessarily those of, nor endorsed by, the Royal HaskoningDHV Group. Information disclosed in this e-mail may not be accurate, current or complete
and the Royal HaskoningDHV Group disclaims all liability in this regard.

This email and any attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s); disclosure or copying by
others than the intended person(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please treat
this email as confidential, notify the sender and delete all copies of the email immediately

mailto:seshni.govender@rhdhv.com
http://www.rhdhv.co.za/
http://www.rhdhv.co.za/
mailto:mailadm-za@rhdhv.com



